
Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 1 of 42Kevin Guest and Lyn Wendtman

Probus Breakfast Point Website
Help for Website Administrators and Editors

www.probusbp.org
Table of Contents

DR
AF

TDashboard WordPress .................................... 2
Elementor - Editing existing pages.................. 3
Elementor - Inserting Hyperlinks ..................... 4
Elementor Insert an Image .............................. 5
Elementor - Inserting PDF file ......................... 6
Elementor - Usage Tricks ............................... 7
Emails - Introduction........................................ 8
Emails - Sending to all members..................... 9
Email - Adding to Gmail Account ....................11
Email - Webmail Access ................................ 12
Email - Send emails from Webmail ............... 13
Email - Setup Mail Client ............................... 14
Emails - cPanel redirect (Admin only) ........... 15
Forms - Create New Contact form ................ 16
Forms - Creating - Advanced ........................ 17
Forms HTML codes ....................................... 18
Forms - HTML Complex example.................. 19
Groups - Add or Edit a Group........................ 20
HT Mega Addons........................................... 21
MailPoet Editing Email contacts .................... 22
MailPoet - Create a newsletter ...................... 23
MailPoet Group or individual mail.................. 25
MailPoet Membership Management.............. 26
ME Calendar Managing Outing or Event....... 27

Managing User Dashboard (Admin only) . 28
Media Plugin............................................. 29
Media Library. Adding all file types ........... 30
Media - NextGen Gallery .......................... 31
Media NextGen Gallery Editor.................. 32
Policies and Documents Adding............... 33
Menus - Adding or Editing ....................... 34
Site Kit (Admin only) ................................. 35
Table - Management Committee .............. 36
User Backup............................................. 37
Upload files for Website............................ 38
User Roles................................................ 40
WordPress Glossary ................................ 41
Index......................................................... 42

To open the Dashboard, enter www.probusbp.org/wp-admin into your browser. You will be asked for
your user name and password Updated 13th December 2021



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 2 of 42

DashboardWordPress

Leave updates to Admin

Standard media and PDF files added here

Generally Posts are not used

When in edit mode,
Dashboard below
shows

Click to return to Elementor
and edit this page.

Above black bar shows
when you are viewing a
page from the dashboard.

Quick access op�ons

Pages, click here to edit a page.

The M.E. Calendar tab is where all calendar are created

All Groups are created and edited here

Policy documents are created and added

Probus Galleries used for Photo Gallery page, do not touch

Contact All forms are created and edited here

TablePress creates tables eg. Management Commi�ee

MailPoet is where all emails are setup

Ivory Search used to setup searches

Elementor used to create and edit pages.

Templates manages site appearance, do not change

HT Mega Addons, extra plugins for Elementor

Appearance used mainly to edit Menus

Addi�onal objects that can be used, do not update

Administrator can add and manage Users

Do not change these

NextGEN is the Photo Gallery addon



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 3 of 42

Lyn W

Elementor - Editing existing pages
In the dashboard select Pages and then All Pages. You will see listed all the pages on your website. Tick the
box next to page you want to edit and, in the choices, select Edit with Elementor.

The page opens in editor mode. Don’t worry about the list on the le� just select the small blue �ck box in the text box
where you want to make changes. Follow the two steps. NB don’t type on the main page sec�on.

The Text Editor column is where any text changes are done. It has the normal edi�ng tools needed.

Publishing the page -To make a page live and accessible you will need to publish it. Click on the green update bu�on
in the bo�om corner to make it live.

2.
Type/alter text in
this area not on
the page.

Select
All pages

1.
Select the blue
edit bu�on.

The Text
Editor column
will open on
the le�.

Add text,
paragraph
spaces
changes etc

Bold , Italics,
etc.

LAST - �ck the
green Update
bu�on to save
and publish.

Tick and select
Edit with
Elementor.

If toolbar is missing items
press here to expand



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 4 of 42

Elementor - Inserting Hyperlinks
Open the page you wish to work in with Edit with Elementor.

To insert a hyperlink into the page

1. In the le� hand text box, type the address eg below webmaster@probusbp.org

.2. Highlight the address and click link bu�on.

4. In the link box popup, note for Mail add Mailto:
before email address, for Internet links just enter
the address.

5. Click on the blue key to complete link.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 5 of 42Inser�ng a photo into a page. October 2021 Lyn W

Elementor Insert an Image
Open the page you wish to work in and choose Edit with Elementor. To insert and image into the page,
either drag the Image widget into the box iden�fied or onto the blue bar inside an edi�ng frame.

The selected image is inserted into your page.

Finally UPDATE your page from the green box in the
bo�om le� of the screen to save and publish your
photo.

The MEDIA LIBRARY will eventually hold many photos and files. Folders are used to manage them.

In the edit image click ‘Choose image’ (dark bar below the
grey graphic).

This opens the Wordpress Media Library where all imported
photos, pdfs are stored before being used in the site.

Select the photo you want. Click Insert Media



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 6 of 42

Elementor - Inserting PDF �ile

To insert (embed) a PDF into an Elementor Web page following the following steps.

1. Once installed and Activated, click Add Media from any page or post, just like adding an image,
but drag and drop a PDF file instead.

2.

3. When you insert into your post, it will appear in the editor as a ‘shortcode’ as follows:

4.

5. [pdf-embedder url=’https://mysite.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Plan-Summary.pdf’]

6.

7. You can change the default appearance – e.g. width, and toolbar position/appearance through
Settings -> PDF Embedder.Open an elementor page and a blank box

8. Drag an image from the sidebar into elementor the same as adding an image.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 7 of 42

Elementor - Usage Tricks

There are another
166 objects that can

be added to a
Elementor object

Click + and select
layout options

Click folder and select
from your and available
templates layout options

3 column layout

1 column layout

Just drag object into Elementor object and drop when blue line appears

Right click here for this menu Right click here for this menu



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 8 of 42

Emails - Introduction

At initial setup the following accounts were created.

All emails will be forwarded automatically to your personal email address.

Your email can also be added to your existing email program, accessed directly
from your browser or



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 9 of 42

Emails - Sending to all members

To send an email to all members

1. Open MailPoet and select Duplicate under Proforma Email to Members. This will created a
new “Newsletter, actually not a newsletter but an email)

2. Give newsletter a new name and add content to proforma document

3. Press Save Next



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 10 of 42

4. To send Email to Members

A) This is optional

C) You can schedule when to send emailB) Select all member or other lists.

D) Select Send when ready

Lists Expanded



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 11 of 42

Adding Probus email to a Gmail account
1. Go to settings slect the gear icon and select see all settings.

2. Open Accounts and import

3. Select Send Email as and Add another Email
address

4. Complete details below

5. A confirmation email is sent to the
Webmaster@probusbp.org, email, enter code or click link in
email.

When sending an email, dropdown arrow lists all emails

Email - Adding to Gmail Account



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 12 of 42

2. Enter your Probus Email
address and supplied
password

1. From website, select
Committee Webmail Link
from Contact Use Menu.

3. Webmail box below will open.

3. If the box below opens, click the blue box so in future logins,
go directly to the webmail.

Email - Webmail Access

Emails, bold unread

Selected email
displayed here

Email optionsOptions

Folders

Compose Mail

Email Account
being used

Display Calendar

Display Mail

Display Contacts

Mail Settings

Back to home
screen

Log out

RoundCube
Details



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 13 of 42

Email - Send emails fromWebmail

Committer emails can be used to send an email to other
committee members of all committee members.

1. Log in to your Webmail account

2. Select Create a new message Icon

3. Enter subject and write Email message

4. Select who to send to by entering Email address into To: box, or select to select from
contacts.

5. Plus sign is to select CC or BCC address boxes.

6. Committee addresses



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 14 of 42

Email - Setup Mail Client



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 15 of 42

Emails - cPanel redirect (Admin only)

2. Select Email filters

3. Select Manage
Filters from Email
you want to redirect.

You can also check
what mail is received
from RoundCube
webmail.

4. Create new filter

A) select any recipient

B) Select Does not Contain and
enter some garbage text in box.

C) Select Action Redirect to
email

D) Add email address

E) Press plus, added deliver to
folder, browse and select Inbox
from list.

F) select create and you will see
green OK message.

1. Login to cPanel



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 16 of 42

Forms - Create New Contact form
These forms are used to send Mee�ng Apology, EOI, Ou�ng Registra�on etc directly from the
website to the appropriate commi�ee member.

Selecting add new will open the
default form shown on the right.

The blue test is an enlargement
of the code that is automatically
added to the form. This can be
edited as required with help
available on the form.

Enter a name for the form and
press Save, a shortcode will
appear under the name.

If you copy this shortcode into
a page the blank form to the
right will be displayed and is
ready to accept information.

The second tab on the form is
called mail and here you
determine where the form is
sent and what data is included
in the form. The fields in the
form eg [your-message] can be
added to the mail details.

Enter the address of the
committee member who
should receive this form, eg
outings@probusbp.org



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 17 of 42

Forms - Creating - Advanced
Below is an example of a complex form code and output



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 18 of 42

Forms HTML codes

<label> Other Info eg special dietary req. (optional)
[textarea Message rows:2 maxlength:100]</label>

To insert into Email enter Additional information (optional)- [Message]

<label> Number attending<sup><FONT COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT> </
sup>

[text* your-subject] </label>

<label> Complete the following, if you want to register your interest in a Outing or Trip
</label>

<label> Your name or names <sup><FONT COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT>
</sup>

[text* your-name] Your Email <sup><FONT COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</
FONT> </sup>

[email* your-email] Outing or Event <sup><FONT
COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT> </sup> [text* your-event] </label>



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 19 of 42

Forms - HTML Complex example

<label> <strong> Outing Registration Form </strong> </label>

<label>Your Name <sup>(or names if for more than one person) <FONT
COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT> </sup>

[text* your-name] </label>

<label>Your Email <sup> <FONT COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT> </sup>
[email* your-email] </label>

<label> Outing or Event <sup> <FONT COLOR="#FF0000">*Required</FONT> </sup>
[text* your-outing] </label>

<label> Event start date
[date date-713]</label>

<label> Other Info eg special dietary req. (optional)
[textarea* otherinfo rows:2 maxlength:100 placeholder "Enter any extra detail here"]
<label> <sup> [count otherinfo down] Characters remaining </label>
<label><strong> Conditions- </strong> Payment and Refund conditions are below form. Payment -
Cheque, cash or EFT payment accepted.</sup> </label>

<label>[acceptance acceptance-148] I/We accept terms and conditions [/acceptance] </label>

<label> Select type of Accommodation required </strong> </label>
[checkbox checkbox-22 use_label_element "Single" "Single SS" "Double" "Twin"]
<label> Total payment due:

[text* your-payment] </label>
[submit "Submit"]

The red bold text labels above are used to pass information to
the mail box below. The field, for example your-outing is a
text fields quoted in [] eg [your-outing]that is used in the mail
program.Note these fields are placed is [your-payment]



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 20 of 42
Lyn W

Groups - Add or Edit a Group
OPEN Groups from the Dashboard. Select the group to be edited to open the edi�ng page. Or Add New
group by clicking here

Edit the text in relevant boxes. This image shows only the top half of the form. The text box contains the
addi�onal details about the group published. You can include an image if you want.

Scroll down to complete the form. Edit the Short Excerpt (what appears in the box on the page)

IMPORTANT NOTE: to bold a word insert this code: <strong>Convenor</strong>

Finally select the BLUE Update bu�on on the top right of the screen to publish. See box above.

Update
bu�on

Add
photo

Linked
detail text

Convenor

Email



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 21 of 42

HTMega Addons
For details go to their website at https://wordpress.org/plugins/ht-mega-for-elementor/

This is the free version of this addon that
adds 88 extra objects that can be added to
Elementor.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 22 of 42

MailPoet Editing Email contacts

MailPoet stores and controls mailing lists

To remove a members email from list,

1. Select Subscribers

2. Note there are in the example below, 210 members in 11 pages

3. Find the member you want to remove or change

4. Place mouse over the name

5. Select Edit or Move to Trash from options that pop up eg

The edit mailing list, at step 5 above,
select either Edit (to update information)
click save when finished

The create new member, select Add New from top
of page and complete form below, click save when
finished

Mickymouse@mmail.com
Mickey the Mouse

Kevin.trouble@mmail.com
Kevin Trouble



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 23 of 42

MailPoet - Create a newsletter

Hover cursor over one already done/sent and click duplicate to make a template to edit and save.

On the Dashboard menu, click MailPoet > Emails

On the right side of the screen you'll find the content types that can be added to your newsletter such
as Text, Image, Button etc. Click and drag to add these to your newsletter.

Text tool: Drag and drop on the bar to add, edit text.

• Make the text bold or italic
• Change the text color
• Add or remove a hyperlink
• Align the text le�, right, centre, or jus�fied
• Use a bullet or numbered list
• Add quoted text
• Add newsle�er shortcodes
• Directly modify the HTML of the text block

Divider: The divider separates content blocks. Use as
many dividers as you like! You can increase top and
bo�om margin of the divider, rela�ve to the content
above and below it. Simply hover over the divider block
to see the ruler then drag up or down to change the
margin value in pixels:

Spacer: The spacer works much the same way. . The only
difference is the lack of a visible image (there is no visible
divider bar.) It is useful for adding empty spaces or
margins between your newsle�er content.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 24 of 42

Save your newsle�er. Save o�en. You can return to edit later.

SAVE when finished before you move to the mailing page

NEXT

Click this to go to directly to the mailing page as shown below.

Footer

The footer tool automa�cally adds the Unsubscribe and Manage Subscrip�on links to your newsle�er. The
Unsubscribe link is mandatory when using the MailPoet Sending Service.

If you don't add the Unsubscribe link to the editor, you will see the message below and you'll be unable to
progress to the next step of the newsle�er crea�on process:

Adding Photos to a Newsle�er The image bu�on allows you to insert an image saved in the Media Library

MailPoet does not embed images instead it links to images already on your website. This saves space and
speeds up email delivery.

Bu�on is used to insert and design different bu�ons.

When you drag the bu�on tool into your newsle�er, you'll need to click on the small gear icon to edit its
se�ngs. This icon is displayed when you hover your mouse over the bu�on block.

Lists: contains your various subscriber lists to choose from. Fill in the relevant details, then
schedule or not, save as a dra� and close or SEND to your subscriber list.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 25 of 42

MailPoet Group or individual mail

MailPoet is the plugin used to manage all emails sent from the website



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 26 of 42

MailPoet Membership Management

MailPoet is used to manage membership emails. To edit membership details

1. Open MailPoet and
select Lists

2. Select Members by
placing mouse over
members and then
view subscribers

3. Search for Members name, eg Kevin

4. Move mouse over name to and select edit.

5. Edit
details and
select save
when
complete



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 27 of 42

ME Calendar Managing Outing or Event
Events can be added to any of the calendar.

Add new event to M.E. Calendar

1. Create new ME Calendar Event.

2. Add event details

3. Add

4. Set starting date

5. Set event repeat schedule

6. Set Categories where even will display

1

2

3

4

5

Event repeating

There a many options here

Dropdown
options



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 28 of 42

Managing User Dashboard (Admin only)

The administrator can determine the items a user sees on its dashboard.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 29 of 42

Media Plugin
Media, pictures and PDF files

Add new media

Folders are an addition to WordPress to allow
media to be grouped in folders. Without
Folders all media is in the one folder and hard
to manage.

To upload new media click button.

And drag file from your computer or select
folder on your computer

To add a folder click button.

To select multiple files click button

To drag multi files use ....................button..

Use these buttons to
filter file type and dates

Edit Button

Single click on an image to open
image and show image details



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 30 of 42

Media Library. Adding all �ile types

Once uploaded your media is available to use in pages, newsletters, policies etc.

ALL media files remain in the main library as ‘unassigned files’ which will become hard to manage the
more that are loaded. BUT by creating individual folders your photos etc may be held in subgroups in
different subject areas.

FOLDERS. To add a folder click button.

1. From the Dashboard open the Media Plugin, ‘Add New’

To upload new media click bu�on.

3 Load image/s by the “Select Files” button or else drag & drop your
selected image/s into the window

2.

select the image/s or
pdf you want to load.

They may be on
desktop, a file or in
Cloud storage (eg
Dropbox).

LIBRARY management.

The various buttons help filter media file type, dates and folders to
locate individual files.

To select multiple files click button

To drag multi files use ....................button..

Single click on an image to open it and show image details.

Lyn W



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 31 of 42

Media - NextGen Gallery
This is an addon that is mainly used to display images in different formats.
The three areas that are used are
1. Add Gallery/Images Self Explanatory
2. Add Galleries - A collection of images related to the same topic or event
3. Manage Albums - A collection of galleries that can be grouped into an Album.

Add Gallery/Images

1. Select new or existing Gallery

2. Drag files from computer to
centre box area

3. Save changes

Manage galleries

Select Gallery you want to edit

See next page



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 32 of 42

Media NextGen Gallery Editor

Albums

Gallery Display options



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 33 of 42

Policies and Documents Adding
This is where Policy documents are stored to be displayed on the Policies
page

Documents added to the
Policies and documents tab
on the left automatically are
added to the documents
displayed on the website
under Policies and Forms

How to Add a document or form

1. Select Add New from Policies
and Documents.
2. Give document a name
3. Leave text area empty
4. Scroll down and select Add File
5. Select file from media
6. Select blue publish button
7. Check website to see document
has been added.

Sample Document is added to
website alphabetically listed with
read More automatically added

1 2

3

4

5

6



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 34 of 42

Menus - Adding or Editing

1. Access Appearance for Dashboard.

2. Select Menu

3. The menu options will appear as shown below

Menu that is
displayed

Choose correct Menu and click on select

All available pages, select required new menu item and click add to Menu button.

New item will appear at bottom of the menu list, drag to where you want it



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 35 of 42

Site Kit (Admin only)

The Site Kit provides information about site usage using Google Analytic

Page visits

Devices
used

Locations

Note overseas
location may be
from Australia
using VPN

Users



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 36 of 42

Table - Management Committee
The Management Commi�ee list was created in the TABLEPRESS Plug in.

To edit or change names or details in the table from the DASHBOARD open TablePress.

In the Name column delete unneeded names, copy/paste others or type a new name in the relevantcells
(eg Maria will move up to replace Rick next year).

Preview changes

Select SAVE CHANGES blue bu�on above Table Informa�on to save and publish.

Posi�on �tles and email addresses do not change.

Check on the real site to make sure everything is OK

If an Email address is changed, Administrators only, select edit from bo�om of list and the correct format is

<a href = "mailto: president@probusbp.org">president@probusbp.org</a>
where the new address is entered twice to replace old address



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 37 of 42

User Backup

To take over screen www.splashtop.com

To edit groups popup go templates groups



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 38 of 42

Upload �iles for Website

Choose who to share with

On your computer, go to drive.google.com.

Click the folder you want to share.

Click Share .

Under "People," type the email address or Google Group you want to share with.

To choose how a person can use the folder, click the Down arrow .

Click Send. An email is sent to people you shared with.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 39 of 42



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 40 of 42

1. Administrator Role

On a regular WordPress website, the administrator role is the most powerful user role. Users with the administrator
role can add new posts, edit posts by any users, and delete those posts.

Plus, they can install, edit, and delete plugins and themes.

Most importantly, admin users can add and delete users, and change informa�on about exis�ng users, including
their passwords.

This role is basically reserved for site owners and gives you the full control of your WordPress blog. If you are running
a mul�-user WordPress site, then you need to be very careful who you assign an administrator user role.

2. Editor Role

Users with the editor role in WordPress have full control on the content sec�ons your website.

They can add, edit, publish, and delete any posts on the site, including the ones wri�en by others. An editor can
moderate, edit, and delete comments as well.

Editors do not have access to change your site se�ngs, install plugins and themes, or add new users.

3. Author Role

Users with the author role can write, edit, and publish their own posts. They can also delete their own posts, even if
they are already published.

When wri�ng posts, authors cannot create new categories, but they can choose from exis�ng ones. They can also
add tags to their posts.

Authors can view comments even those that are pending review, but they cannot moderate, approve, or delete any
comments.

They do not have access to site se�ngs, plugins, or themes, so it is a fairly low-risk user role. The only excep�on is
the ability to delete their own published posts.

4. Contributor Role

Users with the contributor role can add new posts and edit their own posts, but they cannot publish any posts.

When wri�ng posts they can choose from exis�ng categories and create their own tags.

The biggest disadvantage of the contributor role is they cannot upload files, so they can’t add images to their posts.

Contributors can also view all website comments, but they cannot approve or delete comments.

Finally, they don’t have access to website se�ngs, plugins, or themes, so they cannot change any se�ngs on your
site.

5. Subscriber Role

Users with the subscriber role can login to your WordPress site, update their user profiles, and change their
passwords.

They can’t write posts, view comments, or do anything else inside your WordPress admin area.

This user role is par�cularly useful if you have a membership sites, online store, or another site where users can
register and log in. If you want to create a custom login experience for your visitors, then see our guide on how to
add a front-end login page and widgets in WordPress.

User Roles
What Users can do on a WordPress Website is defined by their roles.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 41 of 42

WordPress Glossary
Back End- is where authorised users can sign into to add, remove and modify content on the website.
This may also be referred to as “WordPress”, “admin” or “the administra�on area”.

Content Management System, or CMS-, is so�ware for facilita�ng the maintenance of content on a web
site. A blogging tool is an example of a Content Management System.

Dashboard- is the main administra�on screen for a site, or for a network of sites. It summaries
informa�on about the site or network, and external informa�on, in one or more widgets that the
Dashboard user can enable, disable, and move around.

Dra�- The dra� post status is for posts which are saved, but as yet unpublished. A dra� post can only be
edited through the Administra�on Panel.

Elementor- is a plug- in drag-and-drop page builder. It helps create pages using a visual editor. It is an all-
in-one solu�on. It provides a live frontend editor to work in your website live, without having to switch
between the editor and the preview mode.

Front End- is what your visitors see and interact with when on the live website.

Page- is o�en used to present “sta�c” informa�on about yourself or your site. A good example of a Page
is informa�on you would place on an About Page. A Page should not be confused with the �me-oriented
objects called posts. Pages are typically “�meless” in nature.

Plugin- is a so�ware add-on that extends the func�onality in a standard WordPress weblog eg, if you
wanted to watch a video on a website, you may need a plugin to do so. If the plugin is not installed, your
browser will not understand how to play the video.

Post- is blog content that shows the newest content on top. You can add and edit your WordPress posts
from the ‘Posts’ menu in your dashboard. Posts encourage conversa�on. They have a built-in comment
feature that allows users to comment on a par�cular topic.

Shortcode - is a technique for embedding a snippet of PHP code into the body of a page or other content
item.

Sidebar- is a ver�cal column provided by a theme for displaying informa�on other than the main contact
of the web page. Themes usually provide at least one sidebar at the le� or right of the content. Sidebars
usually contain widgets that an administrator of the site can customise. In a theme, sidebars are
generated by a template file, typically named sidebar.php.

Slug - In WordPress, a slug is the bit of text that appears a�er your domain name in the URL of a page.
Essen�ally, it’s the part of your site’s URL that iden�fies every single page on your site (except for the
homepage).

Weblog- is the full form of blog. Wordpress began life as a blog too but now you can use WordPress to
create a website and a blog.

Widget- is a self-contained area of a web page that performs a specific func�on, or the code that
generates such a self-contained area. For example, WordPress has a built-in widget that displays a list of
pages in a weblog’s sidebar, and it has another built-in widget that displays a list of recent comments in
the Dashboard. Plugins and themes can provide addi�onal widgets.



Back to Top

Probus 2021 Website Webmaster Instruc�ons Page 42 of 42

A
Adding Policies and Documents 33
Administrator Role 40
Author 40

B
Back End 41

C
Contact Examples of Form HTML codes
18
Contact Form - Complex example 19
Contact Form with HTML codes 18
Contributor 40
Create a newsletter 23
Creating a New Contact form 16

D
Dashboard 41
Dashboard WordPress 2

E
EDITING A TABLE 36
Editor Role 40
Elementor 41
Elementor Additional Usage Tricks 7
Elementor - Editing existing pages 3
ELEMENTOR INSERT AN IMAGE 5
Email - Adding to Gmail Account 11
Email - Webmail Access 12
Email contacts 22
Emails - Introduction 8

F
Forms - Creating - Advanced 17

G
Gallery Editor 32
Gmail 11
Gmail Account 11
Group or individual mail 25
Groups - Add or Edit a Group 20

H
Home 1
HT Mega Addons 21
HTML 18
HTML Complex example 19
hyperlink 4
Hyperlinks 4

I
Insert a Photo into an Elementor page 4

M
MailPoet Creating a newsletter 23
MailPoet Editing Email contacts 22
MailPoet Group or individual mail 25
Mailto 4
Management Committee 36
ME Calendar Managing Outing or
Event 27
Media Library. Adding all file types 30
Media Plugin 29
Membership Management 26
Menus - Adding or Editing 34

N
NextGen Gallery 31
NextGen Gallery Editor 32

P
PDF 6
Plugin 41
Post 41

S
Send emails 13
Shortcode 41
Sidebar 41
Site Kit 35
Slug 41
Subscriber Role 40

T
Table of Contents 1

U
User backup 37
User Roles 40

W
Webmail Access 12
Widget 41
WordPress Glossary 41

Index


